2 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. - www.issi.com
Rev. A
10/22/09
IS42SM83200D / IS42SM16160D / IS42SM32800D
IS42RM83200D / IS42RM16160D / IS42RM32800D
General Description
ISSI’s 256Mb SDRAM is a high speed CMOS, dynamic random-access memory designed to operate in 3.3V – 2.5V
VDD  and 3.3V – 2.5V VDDQ memory systems containing 268,435,456 bits. Internally configured as a quad-bank

20 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. - www.issi.com
Rev. A
10/22/09
IS42SM83200D / IS42SM16160D / IS42SM32800D
IS42RM83200D / IS42RM16160D / IS42RM32800D
Ordering Information – VDD = 3.3V
Commercial  Range: (0°C to +70°C)
Configuration Frequency (MHz) Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
16Mx16 143 7 IS42SM16160D-7BL 54-Ball BGA, Lead-free
8Mx32 133 7.5 IS42SM32800D-75BL 90-Ball BGA, Lead-free
Industrial Range: (–40ºC to 85ºC)
Configuration Frequency (MHz) Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
32Mx8 143 7 IS42SM83200D-7TLI 54-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
16Mx16 143 7 IS42SM16160D-7TLI 54-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42SM16160D-7BLI 54-Ball BGA, Lead-free
100 10 IS42SM16160D-10TLI 54-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42SM16160D-10BLI 54-Ball BGA, Lead-free
8Mx32 133 7.5 IS42SM32800D-75TLI 86-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42SM32800D-75BLI 90-Ball BGA, Lead-free
100 10 IS42SM32800D-10TLI 86-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42SM32800D-10BLI 90-Ball BGA, Lead-free
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. - www.issi.com 21
Rev. A
10/22/09
IS42SM83200D / IS42SM16160D / IS42SM32800D
IS42RM83200D / IS42RM16160D / IS42RM32800D
Configuration Frequency (MHz) Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
16Mx16 143 7 IS42RM16160D-7BL 54-Ball BGA, Lead-free
8Mx32 133 7.5 IS42RM32800D-75BL 90-Ball BGA, Lead-free
Ordering Information – VDD = 2.5V
Commercial  Range: (0°C to +70°C)
Industrial Range: (–40ºC to 85ºC)
Configuration Frequency (MHz) Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
32Mx8 143 7 IS42RM83200D-7TLI 54-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
16Mx16 143 7 IS42RM16160D-7TLI 54-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42RM16160D-7BLI 54-Ball BGA, Lead-free
100 10 IS42RM16160D-10TLI 54-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42RM16160D-10BLI 54-Ball BGA, Lead-free
8Mx32 133 7.5 IS42RM32800D-75TLI 86-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42RM32800D-75BLI 90-Ball BGA, Lead-free
100 10 IS42RM32800D-10TLI 86-pin TSOP II, Lead-free
IS42RM32800D-10BLI 90-Ball BGA, Lead-free
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.